

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CLIFTON DAVID SIMS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States; and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-345 (CKK)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE ARBITRATION PROVISION OF PLAINTIFF’S AGREEMENT
 REQUIRES DISMISSING HIS COMPLAINT. 7

 II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF
 SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION..... 10

 A. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiff’s Claims Against The United
 States. 10

 B. Plaintiff’s Claim Against The President Should Be Dismissed
 Because Declaratory Relief May Not Be Ordered Against The
 President In His Official Capacity. 12

 C. Plaintiff Lacks Standing Because He Has Not Alleged A
 Cognizable Injury..... 13

 D. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Unripe Because An Arbitrator Has Not Yet
 Determined Whether The Agreement Is Enforceable Or Whether
 Plaintiff Breached The NDA. 17

 III. THE RELEVANT FACTORS WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST THE
 COURT EXERCISING JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S
 DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT CLAIM. 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU Found. of S. Cal. v. Barr,
952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 20

Alexander v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc.,
Case No. CV 17-3123-RSWL-KSx, 2017 WL 5633407 4

Aliron Int’l, Inc. v. Cherokee Nation Indus., Inc.,
531 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 6

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. O’Connor,
747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 19

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 17, 18

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... 8

Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 17

Benvenuti v. Dep’t of Def.,
587 F. Supp. 348 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 14, 17

Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution, Co.,
398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 9

Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump,
250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 13

Day v. Obama,
No. 1:15-cv-00671, 2015 WL 2122289 (D.D.C. May 1, 2015) 13

Dep’t of the Army v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 11

Dorsey v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
41 F.3d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 11

Fairbanks v. Roller,
314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018) 4

Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.,
559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009) 8

Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.,
863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012) 4

FiberLight, LLC v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015) 7, 20, 21

First Va. Bank v. Randolph,
110 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 11, 12

Forrester v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
310 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2004) 7, 16

Fox v. Computer World Servs. Corp.,
920 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013) 10

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017) 12

French v. Devine,
547 F. Supp. 443 (D.D.C. 1982) 16

Green Tree Fin. Corp. – Ala. v. Randolph,
531 U.S. 79 (2000) 6

Haire v. Smith, Currie & Hancock LLP,
925 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2013) 8, 9

Hanes Corp. v. Millard,
531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 20, 21

Hines v. Overstock.com, Inc.,
380 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2010) 6

In re McConnell,
Case No. 2:15–cv–08183–R, 2015 WL 6125649 4

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) 12

J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. F.B.I.,
102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16, 17

Lemon v. Geren,
514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13

Lovitky v. Trump,
308 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 14, 16, 17

Lynch v. United States,
292 U.S. 571 (1934)..... 11

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941)..... 19

Mercadante v. XE Servs., LLC,
78 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 8, 9

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall) 475 (1866) 12

Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 12

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 6, 7, 8

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Inter.,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 17

Nat’l Student Ass’n v. Hershey,
412 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 16

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

Nelson v. Insignia/Esg, Inc.,
215 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 6, 9

Newdow v. Bush,
391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 12

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 10, 12, 13

NRDC v. EPA,
464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 14

POM Wonderful LLC v. F.T.C.,
894 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21, 22

Pub. Affairs Assocs. v. Rickover,
369 U.S. 111 (1962)..... 7

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 9

Rep. of Argentina v. BG Group PLC,
665 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 8

Riley v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,
61 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 6, 9

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 8

Sakyi v. Estee Lauder Cos.,
308 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6, 8, 10

Settle v. Obama,
No. 3:15-cv-365, 2015 WL 7283105 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 17, 2015)..... 13

Stone v. Holder,
859 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 11

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12

Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States,
341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 11

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 10

United States v. N.Y. Rayon Importing Co.,
329 U.S. 654 (1947)..... 11

W&T Travel Servs., LLC v. Priority One Servs., Inc.,
69 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014) 9

Walton v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
533 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008) 11

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 14

Willis v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (W.D. Okla. 2014) 13

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995) 7, 19, 20

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 6, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1331 11

28 U.S.C. § 2201 19, 20

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 5, 7, 11

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amazon.com, Amazon Charts: The Top 20 Most Sold & Most Read Books of the Week, Week of February 3, 2019, <https://www.amazon.com/charts/-2019-02-03/mostsold/nonfiction/....> 3, 4

Amazon.com, *Team of Vipers; My 500 Extraordinary Days in the Trump White House* by Cliff Sims, https://www.amazon.com/Team-Vipers-Extraordinary-Trump-White/dp/125022389X/ref=tmm_hrd_swatch_0?_encoding=UTF8-&qid=&sr= 4, 15

Sam Brodey & Asawin Suebsaeng, *Trump to GOP: Sorry, but You’re Gonna Have to Campaign on Obamacare Repeal*, THE DAILY BEAST, Apr. 2, 2019, <https://www.yahoo.com/news/trump-republicans-sorry-gonna-campaign-015340202.html> 4

The New York Times Best Sellers list for Combined Print & E-Book Nonfiction. *THE NEW YORK TIMES Best Sellers: Combined Print & E-Book Nonfiction*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 17, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/books/best-sellers/2019/02/17> 4

Clifton D. Sims, *Team of Vipers: My 500 Extraordinary Days in the Trump White House* (2018)..... 3

Instagram post of Cliff Sims (Nov. 22, 2018), <https://www.instagram.com/p/Bqgbi5uHMrv/> 3

Tweet of Cliff Sims (Feb. 5, 2019), https://twitter.com/Cliff_Sims/status/1092986210442719233 4, 16

Tweet of Cliff Sims (Feb. 14, 2019), https://twitter.com/Cliff_Sims/status/1096061262935609347 4, 16

Tweet of Cliff Sims (Mar. 19, 2019), https://twitter.com/Cliff_Sims/status/1108100214299201536 4, 16

Press Release, St. Martin’s Press, Former White House Staffer to Release First Honest Insider’s Account of the Trump Administration (Nov. 19, 2018), <https://us.macmillan.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Cliff-Sims-Announcement.pdf>..... 3

Todd Stacy, *Cliff Sims’ ‘Team of Vipers’ book set for release January 29*, ALA. DAILY NEWS, Nov. 19, 2018, www.aldailynews.com/cliff-sims-team-of-vipers-book-set-for-release-january-29..... 3

Wright & Miller, 10 Federal Practice and Procedure § 2759 (1973)..... 20

Wright & Miller, 10B Federal Practice and Procedure § 2757 (4th ed. 2013)..... 19

Wright & Miller, 10B Federal Practice and Procedure § 2759 (4th ed. 2013)..... 21
